

1  
ITEM NO.46

COURT NO.9

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2013

CC 9327-9328/2013

(From the judgment and order dated 25/09/2012 in RCA No.660/2012 in CA No.1/2005 and dated 16/07/2012 in CA No.1/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND AT NAINITAL)

M/S TECH INVEST INDIA (PVT.) LTD.  
THROUGH MAJOR SHARE HOLDER  
RAJIV GOSAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASSAM POWER AND ELECTRICALS LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH I.A. 1 (C/DELAY IN FILING SLP AND C/DELAY IN REFILING SLP)

Date: 26/08/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Priya Puri, Adv.  
Mr. Shumesh Dawan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.  
  
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.  
Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Adv.  
Mr. Abu John Mathew, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Status quo, in the meantime, shall be maintained with regard to possession. Further parties are restrained from creating any third party rights or encumbrances in the disputed property.

| (VINOD LAKHINA)  
| COURT MASTER

| | (INDU BALA KAPUR)  
| | COURT MASTER

|