

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 27113-27114 OF 2013
(WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF)

M/S TECH INVEST INDIA (PVT.) LTD. THROUGH
MAJOR SHARE HOLDER RAJIV GOSAIN PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

ASSAM POWER AND ELECTRICALS LTD. & ORS. . . . RESPONDENTS

OFFICE-REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.08.2013.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Orders:

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Status quo, in the meantime, shall be maintained with regard to possession. Further parties are restrained from creating any third party rights or encumbrances in the disputed property. "**

It is submitted that pursuant to above order, notice issued to all five respondents in SLP (C) No. 27113 of 2013 and to all three Respondents in SLP (C) No. 27114 of 2013 by registered A.D. Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Advocate for Respondent No. 1 (common in both SLPs) and Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Advocate for Respondent No. 5 in SLP (C) No. 27113 of 2013 has not filed counter affidavit. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers containing notice received back from the Respondent Nos. 2, 3 (common in both SLPs) and Respondent No. 4 in SLP (C) No. 27113 of 2013 till date.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2, 3 (common in both SLPs) and Respondent No. 4 in SLP (C) No. 27113 of 2013.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 25th day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-
Ms. Priya Jain, Advocate
Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Advocate
Mr. P.S. Sudhir, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR