

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 27113-27114 OF 2013**  
(WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF)

M/S TECH INVEST INDIA (PVT.) LTD. THROUGH  
MAJORSHAREHOLDERRAJIV GOSAIN . . . . PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

ASSAM POWER AND ELECTRICALS LTD. & ORS. . . . RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE-REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Registrar's Court on 29.4.2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Orders:

" Respondent No.1 in both the SLPs and respondent No.5 in SLP(C) No.27113/2013 has failed to file counter affidavit, despite final chance granted on the last date.

On behalf of respondent No.5, the learned Advocate, Mr. Subhash Chandra Jain seems to have filed the vakalatnama without taking 'No Objection' from the erstwhile Learned Advocate, Mr. P.S. Sudhir. Omission/irregularities be cured within four weeks. List again on 23.7.2014."

It is submitted that Mr. Subhash Chandra Jain, has obtained no objection certificate and filed the same but he has not filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.5.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 22nd day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Ms. Priya Jain, Advocate  
Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Advocate  
Mr. Subhash Chandra Jain Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR