

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).27113-27114/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25/09/2012 in RCA No. 660/2012 in CA No. 1/2005, dated 16.7.2012 in CA No.1/2005 passed by the High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital)

TECH INVEST INDIA (PVT.) LTD.  
THROUGH MAJOR SHARE HOLDER  
RAJIV GOSAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASSAM POWER AND ELECTRICALS LTD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date : 29/08/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.N. Krishnamani, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Priya Puri, Adv.  
Mr. Ranjay Dubey, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. C. Dhingra, Adv.  
Mr. Priyansh Kant Roy, Adv.

Mr. Rajinder Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Shakeel, Adv.

Mr. Sudhakar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Subhash Chandra Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Having regard to the fact that subsequent to the auction sale, the property was mortgaged with the Punjab National Bank for a loan of Rs.5.6 Crores, we deem it appropriate to implead the Bank as a party respondent.

The petitioner shall take steps for effecting service on the newly added respondent i.e. concerned branch of the Punjab National

Bank as well as respondent no.3 by way of fresh steps within four weeks.

Our order dated 26.8.2013 shall continue to operate pending further orders.

Call after four weeks.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)  
COURT MASTER

(SHARDA KAPOOR)  
COURT MASTER