

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 27113-27114 OF 2013

(WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF)

M/S TECH INVEST INDIA (PVT.) LTD. THROUGH
MAJOR SHAREHOLDER RAJIV GOSAIN

..PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

ASSAM POWER AND ELECTRICALS LTD. & ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE-REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.08.2014 with office report dated 28.08.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Orders:

"Having regard to the fact that subsequent to the auction sale, the property was mortgaged with the Punjab National Bank for a loan of Rs. 5.6 Crores, we deem it appropriate to implead the Bank as a party respondent. The Petitioner shall take steps for effecting service on the newly added respondent i.e. concerned branch of the Punjab National Bank as well as respondent no. 3 by way of fresh steps within four weeks. Our order dated 26.8.2013 shall continue to operate pending further orders. Call after four weeks."

It is submitted that pursuant to afore-said order, Punjab National Bank has been impleaded as party respondent. Accordingly cause title has been amended. Notice returnable for 08.10.2014 to Punjab National Bank and respondent No. 3 has been issued by registered A.D. on 18.09.2014. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover has been received so far.

Service of notice is not complete on impleaded respondent I.e Respondent No.3.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 26th day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Priya Puri, Advocate

Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Advocate

Mr. Subhash Chandra Jain, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR