

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 27113-27114 OF 2013**
(WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF)M/S TECH INVEST INDIA (PVT.) LTD. THROUGH
MAJOR SHAREHOLDER RAJIV GOSAIN

..PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

ASSAM POWER AND ELECTRICALS LTD. & ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE-REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Orders:

"By order dated 16.02.2015, the Official Liquidator was directed to be present in this Court today. But he is not present. According to Mr. Ravindra Kumar, learned counsel appearing for the respondent/s, the Official Liquidator is on leave.

Let these matters be listed again on 29.07.2015 to enable the Official Liquidator to be present in this Court on that day."

It is submitted in pursuant of the aforesaid order, notice of hearing for 29.07.2015 has been issued to the Official Liquidator by speed post.

Service of notice is complete.

As the matter is on board, hence this Office Report.

Dated this the 28th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Priya Puri, Advocate
Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Advocate
Mr. Subhash Chandra Jain, Advocate
Mr. M. T. George, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR